risk and credit risk. The Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks as summarised on note
26.2 to note 26.5.

26.3. Foreign Currency risk management

The carrying amounts of the Group's foreign currency denominated monetary assets
and monetary liabilities at the reporting date are as follows

Liabilities
 (Foreign amount)

2015

ZAR 3,507,120

Botswana Pula 8,873,408
Zambian Kwacha 82,334,065

Assets
 (Foreign amount)

2015

ZAR 4,965,643

Botswana Pula 29,244,873
Zambian Kwacha 243,488,563

Net Exposure
 (Foreign amount)

2015

ZAR 1,458,523

Botswana Pula 20,407,465
Zambian Kwacha 161,154,498

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group's operating activities (when revenues or expenses are
denominated in a different currency).

The following table demostrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US dollar exchange rate against the following currencies, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group's profit before tax. There is no impact on equity.

Change in Effect on profit
rate before tax

2015 US$
Zambia kwacha denominated balances +10% (987,130)

-10% 987,130
Rand denominated balances +10% (42,511)

-10% 42,511
Pula denominated balances +10% (83,554)

-10% 83,554

Tanzania Shillings 2,163,544,083

Tanzania Shillings 6,729,870,955

Tanzania Shilings 4,566,326,872

Tanzania Shillings balances +10% (243,558)
-10% 243,558

Notes to the Financial Statements cont...

2015 Annual Report75 years of helping Africa achieve food security

Liabilities
 (Foreign amount)

2014

15,733

2,514,551
6,466,137

Assets
 (Foreign amount)

2014

6,145,553

10,373,962
34,761,405

Net Exposure
 (Foreign amount)

2014

6,129,820

7,859,411
28,259,267

7,209,984,994

5,606,749,825

(1,603,235,169)

2014 US$
Zambia kwacha denominated balances +10% (190,139)

-10% 190,139
Rand denominated balances +10% (12,019)

-10% 12,019
Pula denominated balances +10% (191,434)

-10% 191,434
Tanzania Shillings balances +10% 90,979